
CITIZENS LEAGUE REPORT 

No. 168 

October 1964 



Citizens League October 1, 1964 
545 Wobil 0 i i  Building APPROVED 
~ i n n e a p o l i s ,  linnesota 55402 BOARD OF D ~ R E ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  

c.t7- - _  7 1964 - - --- . -- TO: Board of Directors 

FROM: Minneapolis School Millage Committee, Ear l  F. Colborn, Jr., Chairman 

SUBJECT : Voter Referendum on the  Minneapolis Board of Education' s Proposed 3.4 
M i l l  Increase i n  t he  Maximum Tax Levying Authority f o r  School Purposes 

SCOPE OF TgE REPORT --- 
The voters  of Minneapolis a t  the  November 3 general e lec t ion  w i l l  be asked 

t o  approve o r  disapprove a 3.4 m i l l  increase i n  the  maximum t a x  levy authorized f o r  
school purposes. I f  the  proposal receives an aff i rmat ive vote of 5% of those vot- 
ing on the  issue,  t h e  higher levying au thor i ty  w i l l  become ef fec t ive  i n  1965, and 
the  new l i m i t  w i l l  become permanent and not subject  t o  fu r ther  referendum. I f  l e s s  
than 53% of those voting on the i s sue  vote affirmatively,  the  present maximum levy- . . 
ing au thor i ty  of 59.6 mills, exclusive of any levy f o r  pensions and debt service,  . 
w i l l  continue t o  govern, and the  Board of Education w i l l  have t o  keep within t h i s  
maximum i n  es tabl ishing i ts  levy f o r  the  1965 year. 

The scope of t h i s  repor t  i s  a s  follows: 

1. Review the  proposed increase i n  the  t a x  levying author i ty  and t h e  jus t i -  
f i c a t i on  made i n  i t s  behalf, evaluate the  need f o r  t h e  proposed increase, 
and report  t he  cormittee's f indings and recommendations t o  t he  voters  of 
Winneapolis . 

2. Review the proposed school expenditures f o r  1965 and the  revenues avai l -  
able  t o  firmnee these  expenditures, and report  t o  the  Minneapolis Board. 
of em~cat ion  om= Findings and renommendatio~s on +the amount of the  actu- 
a l  levy needzd f o r  t he  1965 year. 

1. Based on our review of t he  f inanc ia l  data  provided u s  by t he  Minneapolis 
school administration s t a f f ,  we f ind  t ha t :  (a)  Presently avai lable  re- 
venues w i l l  be i n su f f i c i en t  t o  finance t he  proposed l e v e l  of expendi- 
tu res  f o r  the  1965 year. (b) The proposed l eve l  of e x p e n d i t u ~ s  does 
no t  appear t o  be excessive, based on t h e  assumption t h a t  present poli-  
c i e s  and programs should be maintained f o r  the  1965 year. ( c )  Sources 
of subs tan t ia l  revenue other than t h e  property tax,  desi rable  a s  thesc  
sources might be, cannot be made avai lable  f o r  t h e  1965 year. 

We, therefore,  sxpport t h e  proposed 3.4 m i l l  increase i n  the  maximum 
t a x  l e w i n n  au thor i ty  f o r  school purposes and urge a i*Yes's vote on 
November 3. 

2. T.he issue the  vo te rs  must decide on November 3 i s  whether t he  Board of 
Education's t a x  levying au thor i ty  should be increased by 3.4 mills. 
The voters a r e  not being asked t o  decide whether the f u l l  amount authoy- 
i zed  should ac tua l ly  be levied f o r  1965. The Board of Education should 



not levy i t s  proposed lega l ly  authorized maximum i f  it determines t h a t  
i t s  1965 expenditures can be financed by a l e s s e r  levy. 

Our review of the  1965 revenue and expenditure estimates leads us t o  
t h e  conclusion t h a t  the  proposed 1965 school program can be financed i n  
f u l l  by a levy of a t  l e a s t  one m i l l  l e s s  than the  3.4 m i l l  increase i n  
t he  levying authority. 

We therefore urge t he  Minneapolis Board of Education t o  levy f o r  1965 
only t h a t  p a r t  of the  3.4 mi l l  increase  which i s  needed t o  f inance 1965 
expenditures. 

BACKGROUND AND - FLECXNT DEVELOPMENTS 

I n  Apri l  of t h i s  year, the  Ninneapolis Board of Education adopted a resolu- 
t i o n  s t a t i ng  its intent ion t o  increase by 5 m i l l s  i ts maximum t ax  levying author i ty  
f o r  school purposes. The Board s e t  t h e  date  of June 9 f o r  a public hearing on the 
proposed increase. The Ci t izens  League appeared a t  Lhis public hearing and urged 
t h e  Board of Education t o  reduce the  increase from t h e  proposed 5 mills t o  3 mills. 
The Board, following t h e  hearing, adopted a resolution s e t t i ng  a new maximum t a x  
levying au thor i ty  3.4 m i l l s  above the current maximum. Under the  modified Indepen- 
dent School D i s t r i c t  Act, which governs Minneapolis school procedures, t h i s  proposed 
increase must be submitted t o  voter  referendum i f  a pe t i t i on  containing the  names of 
not l e s s  than 5,000 Yinneapolis regis tered voters  i s  f i l e d  requesting t h a t  a referec- 
dum be held. Such a pe t i t i on  has been f i l e d  and, i n  accordance with law, a referen- 
dum w i l l  be held i n  conjunction with the general e l ec t i on  on November 3. 

COMMITTEE J!'E2BERSHIP 

Committee members who ac t ive ly  par t ic ipated i n  the  development of t h i s  re- 
po r t  included: Ear l  F. Colborn, Jr., Chairman, Clyde 0. Bezanson, Sari Bloom, Mrs. 
Ralph Bruce, J r .  , Robert Einsweiler, Wilbur P. Ensign, b r o l d  Field,  Jr. , Raly;:? 
Forester,  Donald S. Freeman, Charles J. Frisch, David Graven, James L. Hetland, Jr., 
R. L. Kozelka, Mrs. F. William Kuether, Grser Lockhart, Mrs. M. D. HcVay, Lawrence 
Perlman, John Pulver, Bernard G. Rice, Gerald Rising, Royce N. Sanner, Richard 
Schal l ,  Ph i l i p  F. Sherman, Lawrence We Tuller ,  3, E. VanderBoom and Robert Williams. 

No minority report  i s  being submitted. However, Bernard Rice and Phi l ip  
Sherman have asked t o  be  recorded a s  opposed t o  the  recommendation supporting the  
3.4 m i l l  increase. Those connit tee members who were absent a t  the committee meetinp 
a t  which t h i s  repor t  ws f i n a l l y  approved have been sen t  copies of t he  report  with 
t h e  request t h a t  they c o m n i c a t e  any disagreement they might have. To date,  no 
communications have been received. 

The committee was as s i s t ed  on a staff bas i s  by Verne C. Johnson, t h e  League'5 
Executive Director. 

COmlIT"rEE PROCEDURE 

The Ci t izens  Leagueqs Board of Directors, an t ic ipa t ing  the  l ikelihood of a 
proposed increase i n  t he  t a x  levying au thor i ty  f o r  school purposes, authorized the 
establishment of t h i s  c o m i t t e e  and defined its assignment on Apri l  1 of t h i s  year. 



The committee held i t s  f i r s t  meeting on Ymy 13 and has met nine times i n  developing 
t h i s  report. &st of these  meetings have been lengthy evening sessions. 

The committee has had the  benef i t  of personal appearances by Rufus A. 
Putnam, Superintendent of Schools; Andrew Eckert, Director of Business Affai rs ;  
Donald Wahlund, Director of Finance; and representatives of each of t h e  two Minne- 
apo l i s  teachers organizations, the  Minneapolis Federation of Teachers and the  Ci ty  
of Minneapolis Education Association. 

The sessions with school administration s t a f f  o f f i c i a l s  were lengthy and 
proved t o  be exceedingly helpful  t o  t h e  committee. For example, Donald Whlund 
spent four  hours with t he  committee on Hay 20, Dr. Putnam and FIahlund were a l so  
present a t  a four-hour session with members of t he  committee on July 9. Then, D r .  
Putnam, Andrew Eckert and Don Wahlund spent an addi t ional  t h r ee  hours with committee 
members on September 17. I n  addit ion,  many contacts were made with these  administra- 
t i v e  o f f i c i a l s  between sessions for. the  purpose of obtaining supplementary fnforma- 
t i o n  and t o  review and ver i fy  f inanc ia l  s t a t i s t i c s .  The committee is  most apprecia- 
t i v e  t o  t h e  school administration s taff  members f o r  t h e i r  splendid cooperation, 

DISCUSSION 

I n  General - 
Since voter  approval of t he  l e g i s l a t i v e  a c t  es tabl ishing a spec ia l  inde- 

pendent school d i s t r i c t  f o r  Minneapolis i n  June 1959, the  Board of Education has prG- 
posed increases i n  i t s  maximum t a x  levying author i ty  on th ree  separate occasions. 
The f i r s t  was a proposed five-mill increase i n  1960, with a pledge t h a t  only pa r t  of 
t he  f i v e  mills would be levied i n  1960 and t h a t  the  balance would be levied fo r  t he  
1961 year, A referedurn was held 011 t h i s  proposed increase and i t  was approved by 
t h e  voters  of Ninneapolis. A six-mill increase was proposed i n  1962, again with t he  
pledge t h a t  the  f u l l  s ix  m i l l s  would not be levied during the  f irst  year. Pe t i t ions  
were c i rculated,  but were found t o  be insuf f ic ien t  i n  number t o  require a referendum. 
The Board of Education levied t o  t h e  f u l l  extent of i ts t a x  levying au thor i ty  f o r  'ills 
1963 year. During t h e  spring of 1964 the  Board determined t h a t  i t s  present levying 
au thor i ty  would be inadequate t o  meet proposed expenditures f o r  1.965 and the  voters  
of Minneapolis w i l l  determine on November 3 whether a proposed 3.4 m i l l  increase i n  
t he  maximum levying author i ty  w i l l  be approved. 

The proposed expenditure l e v e l  f o r  1965 t o t a l s  $37,220,990. This is  an 
increase of $1,436,957 (up 4%) over t he  1964 expenditure level .  This increase com- 
pares, f o r  example, with a $1,582,000 increase during t h e  current  year over the  19q9 
l e v e l  of expenditures, and a $1,935,000 increase i n  1963 over the  1962 leve l  of ex- 
penditures. The v a s t  proportion of these  required increases has gone t o  meet t h e  
need f o r  sa la ry  increases and fo r  t he  h i r ing  of addi t ional  employees. 

Enrollment i n  t h e  i$nneapolis school system during t he  pas t  several  yeara 
has been r e l a t i ve ly  stable.  There has been a s l i g h t  downturn i n  enrollment i n  t he  
elementary schools and an o f f s e t t i ng  increase a t  t h e  secondary level ,  However, ac- 
cording t o  school administration projections,  t h e  1964-65 school year w i l l  see  a 
s l i g h t  downturn i n  t o t a l  enrollment, a trend khich is  expected t o  continue fo r  a t  
l e a s t  several  years. 



1965 Expenditures - Areas of &.?or Increase 

Following a r e  t h e  major a reas  of proposed increased expenditures contained 
i n  the 1965 school budget: 

1965 impact from 1964 sa la ry  increases  f o r  
c e r t i f i c a t e d  personnel 

1965 impact from proposed 1965 sa la ry  in-  
creases  f o r  c e r t i f i c a t e d  personnel 

S a l a r i e s  f o r  new pos i t ions  227,000 

Salary  increments f o r  c e r t i f i c a t e d  personnel 106,400 

Proposed 1965 sa l a ry  increases  f o r  c i v i l  se rv ice  125,000 
personnel 

1965 sa l a ry  increments f o r  c i v i l  s e rv i ce  personnel 25,000 

Textbooks 146,000 

TOTAL $1,4Q5,000 

The only a r ea  where any subs tan t ia l  decrease i n  the  expenditure l e v e l  is  
contemplated f o r  1965 i s  f o r  j a n i t o r i a l  services.  School adminis t ra t ion o f f i c i a l s  
contend t h a t  a reduction -in t he  t o t a l  number of j an i to r s  and a r e d ~ c t i o n  i n  t h e  num- 
b e r  of hours of overtime ~rorked w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  annual savings of $153,000. 

1965 -impact frcm 1964 : s a l a w  increases '  f o r  cert if . icated'  wersonnel - The 
Board of mucation,  e a r l i e r  t h i s  year,  granted s a l a r y  increases  t o  c e r t i f i c a t e d  per- 
sonnel a t  a t o t a l  co s t  of @75,000 annually. Because these  increases  became e f f ec t -  
i v e  on July  1 f o r  adminis t ra t ive  personnel and on September 1 f o r  teachers,  only 
$325,000 of t h i s  t o t a l  co s t  i s  r e f l e c t ed  i n  t h e  1964 budget. The remaining &50,000 
w i l l  become an obl igat ion i n  t h e  1965 budget. 

These 1964 s a l a r y  increases  were comparable i n  t o t a l  d o l l a r  cos t  t o  those 
granted i n  1963. For example, adjustments i n  t h e  s a l a ry  schedule f o r  Minneapolis 
teachers  during the  pas t  two years have been as follows: 

tlintneapolis Teachers' Sa l a r i e s  

2.. .A, ??. A. B. A. M. A. 
Year - Ninimum Hinimum Maximum Maximup 

Committee Reaction: These s a l a r y  increases  have a l ready been granted. 
The funds t o  f inance t h e  1965 impact must be found, 

1965 impact from proposed 1965 sa l a ry  increases  f o r  c e r t i f i c a t e d  personnel - 
The 1965 proposed budget envisions sa la ry  increases  f o r  c e r t i f i c a t e d  personnel, i n  
t e r n  of t he  t o t a l  d o l l a r  amount, comparable t o  those granted f o r  1964. The policy 



decis ion on how t o  a l l oca t e  t he  $775,000 w i l l  no t  be made u n t i l  some time i n  1965. 
If t h i s  contemplated l eve l  of s a l a r y  iqcreases  i s  granted i n  1965, t h e  1965 impact 
w i l l  t o t a l  $325,000. An add i t iona l  $450,000 brill  have t o  be found during t h e  1966 
year. School administrat ion o f f i c i a l s  a r e  guessing t h a t  suburban school d i s t r i c t s  
neighboring Minneapolis w i l l  g rant  increases  t o  t h e i r  teachers  during 1965 comparable 
t o  those granted i n  1964. It w i l l  be necessary, according t o  school administrat ion 
o f f i c i a l s ,  t o  match t he  increases  granted t o  suburban teachers. 

Committee Reaction: 5ie a r e  i n  no posi t ion t o  speculate on what sub- 
urban school boards w i l l  g ran t  i n  1965 i n  t h e  way of s a l a ry  increases  
f o r  c e r t i f i c a t e d  personnel. If t h e  general  pa t t e rn  of increases  i n  
these  suburban d i s t r i c t s  during recent  years  is  followed i n  1965, then 
Minneapolis school adminis t ra t ion predict ions . could w e l l  be accurate. 
On the  other  hand, we have detected some res is tance  among school board 
members i n  a number of suburban d i s t r i c t s  and it is possible t h a t  the  
amount of s a l a ry  increases  granted i n  1965 could be somewkat less than 
i n  recent  years. 

Current s a l a ry  l e v e l s  f o r  beginning teachers i n  the  Knneapol is  system 
are comparable t o  those  i n  suburban d i s t r i c t s .  >Enneapolis maximums, 
both f o r  teachers with bache lorQs  degrees and those with master's de- 
grees,  a r e  severa l  hundred d o l l a r s  less than f o r  comparable teachers 
i n  suburban d i s t r i c t s .  (See Appendix I f o r  comparative s a l a ry  sched- 
u les .  ) However, Minneapolis School Superintendent Rufus Putnam states 
t h a t ,  because of t h e  super ior  ret irement program f o r  Minneapolis teach- 
ers, t h e  t o t a l  compensation l e v e l  f o r  Minneapolis teachers a t  t he  maxi- 
mum is com~zrable t o  t h a t  f o r  suburban teachers. For example, t he  
value of t h e  Plinneapolis teachers  ret irement program has been estimated 
recen t ly  t o  be up t o  $1,100 a year  h igher  than t h e  value of t he  retire- 
ment program f o r  suburban teachers. Dr,  Futnam s t a t ed  t o  our cammittea 
t h a t  increases  a t  t h e  maximum above those  granted i n  suburban d i s t r i c t s  
i n  1965 a r e  ne i the r  contemplated nor needed. 

The is sue of comparability of compensation f o r  teachers among compet- 
ing  school d i s t r i c t s  was given considerable a t t en t i on  by the  conrmittee, 
Of p a r t i cu l a r  concern tras our at tempt t o  assign a meaningfil d o l l a r  
value t o  t he  super ior  >iinneapolis retirement program. Because of in-  
adequate s t a t i s t i c a l  data, t h e  committee has been unable t o  a r r i v e  a t  
p rec i se  and meaningful conclusions and recommendations. Therefore, 
we have no a l t e r n a t i v e  but  to accede t o  t he  general  p r inc ip le  of 
grant ing sa la ry  i n c r m s e s  t o  c e r t i f i c a t e d  personnel comparable t o  
those granted i n  competing school d i s t r i c t s ,  

Ye wish t o  r e i t e r a t e  and re-emphasize a t  t h i s  time previous Ci t i zens  
League recommendations s t a t i n g  t h a t  (1)  spec i f i c  and conparable d o l l a r  
values can be  a l l o t t e d  t o  t h e  teachersq retirement program, (2)  t h e  
value of t h i s  important f r i n g e  bene f i t  must be considered when conpar- 
ing compensation of Minneapolis teachers with t h a t  of suburban teacher.: 
and ( 3 )  t h e  Board of Education should t ake  s t ep s  t o  assure  t h a t  t h e  
necessary a c t u a r i a l  s tudy is made and t he  r e s u l t s  made public. 

Sa l a r i e s  f o r  new pos i t ions  - The 1965 budget is up $227,000 f o r  salaries oi" 
new pos i t ions  f o r  c e r t i f i c a t e d  personnel. About 40 new pos i t ions  w i l l  be added, 
mostly teachers a t  t h e  elementary l e v e l  t o  continue t he  program of reducing t he  
pupil-teacher ra t io .  S t a t e  pol icy ,  i n  conjunction with d i s t r ibu t ion  of state a id s ,  



requires  t h a t  no elementary c l a s s  have more than 30 pupils. Although t h i s  oolicy 
has never been enforced through curtailment of s t a t e  a i d  payments f o r  oversize 
c lasses ,  t h e  pressure t o  do s o  appezrs to be mounting. According t o  Minneapolis 
school administrat ion o f f i c i a l s ,  approximately half  t h e  elementary school i n  Minne- 
apo l i s  have c lasses  witn nore than 30 pupils. 

Committee Reaction: We s t rongly support the  objective of reducing 
t h e  pupil-teacher r a t i o  a t  t h e  elementary l eve l  to t h e  point  where no 
c l a s s  has more than 30 pupils. We commend t'ne Minneapolis Board of 
Education and t h e  school administrat ion f o r  i ts  pers i s ten t  progress 
toward achieving t h i s  important objective. We have found, f o r  exam- 
ple,  t h a t  t h e  following progress has been made during recent years: 

Pupil  Teacher Ratios 
(AS of septem= 

Est. Est. 
Level - 1965 1964 1963 1962 1961 1960 1952 - 
Grades 1 - 6 29.7 30.2 30.3 31.3 3 31.9 32.1 
Junior High 24.3 24.5 24.3 25.1 25.2 25.0 24.8 

Senior High 26.5 26.5 27.4 26 .626 .8  27.0 27.4 

Fre were fu r the r  t o ld  by t h e  school administrat ion t h a t  the  Minneapolis 
school system expects t o  reach a pupil-teacher r a t i o  of 28.5 a t  t h e  
elementary l e v e l  by t h e  1967 school year. This w i l l  be accomplished 
l a rge ly  because of t h e  trend of declining enrollments, through t he  
addi t ion of only 19 teachers and the  expenditure of only $100,000 i n  
i n s t ruc t i ona l  costs .  According t o  school administrat ion o f f i c i a l s ,  a 
pupil-teacher r a t i o  of 28 should r e s u l t  i n  few, if any, c lasses  with 
more than 30 pupils. 

The progress made t o  da t e  and these  projections of f u r t h e r  progress 
during t h e  next few years i n  lowering t h e  pupil-teacher r a t i o  a r e  most 
encouraging. Further, the  committee i s  impressed with t he  way in 
which the  school administrat ion has defined i t s  objective and has es- 
tabl ished 2 t i he t ab l e  f o r  the  attainment of t h i s  objective. 

Salary increments f o r  ce r t i f i ca ted  personnel - The 1965 budget contains 
$106,400 f o r  s a l a ry  increments f o r  c e r t i f i c a t ed  personnel. The Kinneapolis school 
system has a 12-step schedule f o r  teachers '  salaries, extendin? over a period of 12 
years. These increments a r e  automatic and a r e  granted annually to each teacher who 
has not reached t h e  maximum. Once the  12th s t e p  i s  reached, no fu r the r  increments 
a r e  granted, and t h e  teacher  a t  the  maximum sa l a ry  l e v e l  must look to increases i n  
t he  schedule i t s e l f  f o r  annual s a l a r y  adjustments. 

Committee Reaction: These s a l a ry  increases have already been granted. 
The funds t o  finance t h e  1965 impact must be found. 

Proposed 1965 increases f o r  c i v i l  service personnel - The 1965 budget in- 
cludes $125,000 f o r  s a l a r y  increases  f o r  c i v i l  service  personnel. This category of 
employees includes a l l  no;-certificated personnel and it has been general  Board of 
Education policy t o  s e t  a compensation l e v e l  equal  t o  t h a t  of o ther  conparable em- 
ployees. I n  the  case of custodia l  employees, t h i s  means comparability with similar 



employees i n  suburban school d i s t r i c t s .  For c l e r i c a l  employees, t h i s  means compar- 
a b i l i t y  with  s imilar  employees working f o r  other  c i t y  agencies and i n  pr ivate  ernploy- 
ment. For building t rades  employees t h i s  neans comparability with similar employees 
working i n  other c i t y  agencies and i n  private employment i n  the  14inneapolis area. 
The budgeted f igure  of $125,000 trill allow the  same d o l l a r  value of sa la ry  increases 
f o r  these employees a s  was granted i n  1964 and i s  based on the  expectation t h a t  the 
employees on whom the comparability is  based w i l l  be granted increases i n  1965 equal 
t o  those granted i n  1964. 

Committee Reaction: Our committee has been unable t o  undertake the  
complex task of evaluating whether c i v i l  service enployees i n  the Min- 
neapolis school system & receive compensation comparable t o  
these other s imilar  employees. However, we do know tha t ,  a t  l e a s t  i n  
the  case of building trades employees, the  Ifinneapolis Board of Educa- 
t i o n  i s  nearing completion of a five-year program of equalizing the 
compensation level. T h i s  i s  being accomplished by granting l e s s  each 
year t o  school building t rades  employees than is granted s imi la r  em- 
ployees i n  pr ivate  employment. 

We urge tha t  l e s s  than t h e  budgeted amount be spent, unless there  is a 
c l ea r  showing t h a t  it is needed t o  achieve o r  maintain comparable corn- 
pensation levels ,  

1965 sa la ry  increments f o r  c i v i l  service personnel - These increments a r e  
automatic f o r  a l l  employees who have not y e t  reached the  maxinr~zm salary schedule, 
$25,000 is the amount these increments a r e  expected t o  cost  i n  1965. 

Committee Reaction: These salary increments have already been granted, 
The funds t o  finance the  1965 impact must be found. 

Textbooks - The 1965 budget includes an increase of $146,000 over 1964 f o r  
purchase of textbooks. Approximately $93,000 of t h i s  amount would normally have been 
spent i n  1964, but t'ne purchase was postponed u n t i l  1965. 

Committee &action: According t o  school administration o f f i c i a l s ,  the  
budgeted amount f o r  textbooks var ies  from year t o  year, with ce r t a in  
years being heavy acquisit ion years. 1965 i s  such a year. W have 
been to ld  t ha t  1956 w i l l  be a l i g h t e r  year, perhaps a s  much a s  $100,000 
l e s s  than i n  1965. 

The committee accepts t h i s  explanation. 

Reduced expenditures through economies i n  j an i to r i a l  services - School ad- 
ministration o f f i c i a l s  s t a t e  t ha t ,  largely through reducing the number of j an i tors  
and reducing the  amount of overtime, savings amounting t o  $153,000 a r e  ref lected i n  
t he  1965 budget. They fur ther  to ld  our committee they a r e  confident economies can b.; 
made i n  t h i s  area which, within the  next 3-11 years, w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  annual savings G? 
a t  l e a s t  $450,000. They s t a t e  t h a t  the  $153,000 i n  savings ref lected i n  t he  1965 
budget is the  f i r s t  pa r t  of a long-range plan of effect ing these economies. 

Cormittee Reaction: School administration o f f i c i a l s  declined t o  d i s -  
cuss spec i f ic  d e t a i l s  of the  kind of economies t o  be made during the  
next 3-4 years, on t h e  grounds tha t  public discussion a t  t h i s  time 
would defeat  the  objective. However, they s ta ted  categorical ly  t o  ccr 
committee t ha t  savings i n  the amount projected w i l l  be made. We will 



watch developments with every expectation t h a t  t h i s  paedge w i l l  be 
carr ied out. 

k review of the  1965 proposed budget indicates  t h a t  expenditures f o r  
j an i to r i a l  services a r e  about $52,000 l e s s  than i n  1964. We under- 
stand t h a t  t h e  balance of the  $153,000 savings has been of f se t  pr i -  
marily by wage increases granted t o  janitors.  

I n  June of t h i s  year t h e  Minneapolis Board of Education, i n  explaining i t s  
needs f o r  an addi t iona l  3.4 mills of taxing authori ty  f o r  1965 made public t he  follow- 
ing general budgetary figures:  

Estimated balance, January 1, 1965 $ 453,253 

Estimated 1965 receipts  34,911,182 
Total  $35,364,435 

Estimated 1965 disbursements $37,220,900 

Balance, Decenber 31, 196s ( d e f i c i t )  -$1,856,555 
Of t h i s  ant ic ipated de f i c i t ,  approximately $810,000 resulted from the cut- 

back i n  s t a t e  a i d s  ordered by the  Governor of Y4nnesot.a. The Board of Education, i n  
reducing i t s  proposed increase i n  t h e  levy maximum from the previously indicated 5 
mills t o  3.4 mills, changed i t s  assumption of 1965 income by counting on res tora t ion  
of the  second half  of t he  5% cutback ordered by the  Governor. This resulted i n  a 
$405,000 increase i n  revenue estimates f o r  1965 and reduced the  projected d e f i c i t  t o  
$1,451,555 

Since June, cer ta in  addit ional f inancial  information has become available. 
There has been no change i n  proposed expenditures. They ccntinue a t  $37,220,900. 
None of the revenue estimates has been decreased. Each change w i l l  produce more re- 
venue than was projected i n  tine e a r l i e r  budget figures. An addit ional $295,591 of 
revenue w i l l  be forthcoming i n  1965, based on the current m i l l  levy, because the to-  
t a l  valuation of Ninneapolis real and personal property has increased by approximate- 
l y  $5 mill ion over t h e  projected level. An addi t ional  &0,fj00 of revenue w i l l  be 
provided by a p a r t i a l  res torat ion of t h e  f irst  half  payment of state aids. The Gov- 
ernor reduced t h e  5% cutback t o  4.5%. School administration o f f i c i a l s  have recently 
revised t h e i r  estina1;e of t he  December 31, 1964 balance of funds on hand, resultine: 
i n  an increase of $37,359. These th ree  items w i l l  r e su l t  i n  a t o t a l  of $73,450 cl' 
addi t ional  revenue above t'ne amount budgeted. 

By using t h e  revenue, balance of funds on hand, and expenditure f igures  
provided us  by school administration o f f i c i a l s ,  and based on levy of the 3.4 mills ,  
we project  the  1965 Minneapolis school f inanc ia l  pic ture  as follows: 



1964 - - 1965 
Balance of funds on hand, January 1 $ 1,271,974 $ 531,112 
Estimated receipts  : 

Property t a x  col lect ions  24,374,971 ~ ~ , O ~ O , O O O  
Other revenue - l oca l  sources 839,000 839,400 
Revenue from County 47,000 47,000 
Non-revenue receipts  165,551 168,900 
S t a t e  a id  9,5G,700 9,867,050 
Federal funds 32,500 17,500 

Total  receipts  35,005,722 36,999,350 

Available revenues 
Disbursements 

Balance of funds on hand Dec. 31 
Revised addit ion t o  carryover 

Balance of funds on hand Dec. 31 

A l l  of t h e  f igures  used i n  t he  above f inanc ia l  statement a r e  based upon 
f inanc ia l  data  and projections provided by t h e  PEnneapolis school administration. 
Although, as  we have s ta ted  e a r l i e r  i n  t h i s  report ,  ce r ta in  of the  revenue projections 
a r e  overly conservative, the  committee has accepted school administrat ion f igures  f o r  
purposes of presenting t he  above f i nanc i a l  statement. It should be noted by way of 
explanation that :  

1. The f igure  f o r  disbursements i s  the  t o t a l  of the  proposed 1965 budget 
which t he  bard of Education has pledged not t o  exceed i r respec t ive  of 
any addi t ional  revenues which might become available.  

2. The revenue estimate of $26,060,000 f o r  1965 from property t a x  collect-  
ions includes t he  amount which w i l l  be derived from levying the  f u l l  
3.4 m i l l s  of addi t ional  taxing au thor i ty  requested by the  Board of Edu- 
cation. A co l lec t ion  r a t e  of 97-58 was used i n  making the  computations, 
which i s  a r a t e  s l i g h t l y  lower than the  average r a t e  of collection dur- 
ing the  ;.&st recent fou r  years. 

3. The 1964 estimated revenue from s t a t e  a id s  includes t he  $40,500 which 
has been restored from the previously announced 5$ cutback i n  t h e  f i r s t  
half  payment. I f  the  remaining 4.5% of the  5$ cutback is restored a t  
some l a t e r  date,  the  projected revenues from s t a t e  a i d s  f o r  e i t he r  1964 
or  1965 w i l l  be increased by $365,000 above t h a t  shown. 

4. The 1965 estimate of revenues from s t a t e  a ids ,  t o t a l l i n g  $9,867,050, 
assumes f u l l  res tora t ion  of t he  announced 5% cutback f o r  1965. This 
assunption was made by the  Board of Education i n  June when it projected 
addi t ional  revenue needs f o r  1965 of 3.4 mills. 

5. It should be understood t h a t  school administrat ion revenue estimates 
admittedly and qu i t e  properly a r e  overly conservative. School adminis- 
t r a t i on  o f f i c i a l s ,  f o r  example, s t a t e  they w i l l  be qu i t e  surprised i f  
t h e i r  estimates of revenue a r e  not exoeeded, and perhaps by a s  mch a s  
several  hundred thousand dollare.  



Increased Millage Needed t o  Continue Current School Programs 

Budget Reflects Continuation of Program f o r  1965 - The proposed l eve l  of ex- 
penditures f o r  1965 generally r e f l e c t s  a continua t i o n  of current school program, pol- 
i c i e s  and procedures. No major new programs a r e  being proposed. On the  other  hand, 
ne i ther  is  any curtailment envisioned of any ex is t ing  program. If anything, the  1965 
expenditure l e v e l  is  intended to provide f o r  modest expansions and Lnprovements i n  a 
number of areas. A s  has been the  case i n  p a s t y e a r s ,  t h e  vas t  majority of t h e  addi- 
t i o n a l  revenues which w i l l  be required i n  1965 w i l l  go f o r  s a l a ry  increases t o  match 
comparable increases granted t o  s imi la r  employees by suburban school d i s t r i c t s ,  other 
governmental agencies o r  pr ivate  industry i n  t h e  Minneapolis area. 

Existing Revenues Inadequate - It seems c l ea r  t h a t  ex i s t ing  revenues w i l l  
be inadequate t o  finance the proposed expenditure l e v e l  during 1965. Although pro- 
jected revenue estimates a r e  c l ea r ly  on t h e  conservative s ide ,  there  appears t o  be 
no pos s ib i l i t y  t h a t  these  est imates a r e  su f f i c i en t ly  conservative t o  make up the d i f -  
ference between proposed expenditures and estimated revenues. The difference is un- 
l i k e l y  t o  be much, if any, l e s s  than $400,000 (2 mil l s )  and could be a s  high a s  2.4 
mills. Theref ore, unless  addi t ional  revenue, amounting t o  about $800,000, is  provided 
f o r  1965, it w i l l  be necessary t o  make some cutback i n  ex is t ing  programs. 

The Board of Education has given no indicat ion of there  these cutbacks 
would be made, should the  addi t iona l  revenue not  be forthcoming. The bes t  information 
we have been ab le  t o  obtain from school administrat ion o f f i c i a l s  i s  t h a t  no s ing le  
program would bear t h e  brunt of any necessary cutback. No matter  where the  cutbacks 
a r e  made, it seems cer ta in  t h a t  some important school programs would be adversely a f -  
fected. 

No Other Sourse of Revenue f o r  1965 - The Board of Education has no sources 
of revenue l ega l ly  avai lable  t o  it from which it might obtain any such needed amount 
a s  $800,000, other  than t o  increase the  t a x  on r e a l  and personal property. Much a s  we 
have deplored t he  already high leve l  of t he  property tax,  we would not s ac r i f i ce  a vi- 
t a l l y  needed public service,  such a s  our schools, i n  order t o  hold the  l i n e  on t h e  
property tax. 

Suggested Program Revisions Not Appropriate Now - Naturally, during the  
course of the  penetrating review of Fiinneapolis school programs made by Citizens 
League committees during the  p a s t  several  years, we have reached some ra ther  strong 
conclusions about a reas  where we bel ieve economies can be effected.  We have reached 
equally strong conclusions about a reas  where addi t ional  funds should be directed.  But 
we have no reason t o  believe t h a t  a shortage of funds would necessari ly produce econ- 
omies i n  these  areas,  nor t h a t  any addi t ional  revenues which might be provided would 
be d i rec ted  t o  those areas  where we believe the  need i s  of t he  highest pr ior i ty .  Un- 
der  these  circumstances, we consider it most prudent t o  continue current  programs dur- 
ing 1965. 

It w i l l  be more appropriate f o r  us  t o  make spec i f i c  suggestions f o r  program 
revisions a t  some l a t e r  date  when they can be considered on t h e i r  o m  merits  and apart, 
from the  basic  decision of t h e  t o t a l  amount of revenues necessary to finance the 1965 
school program. 

Voters Have Only Two Choices November 3 - The voters,  on November 3, w i l l  
have only two choices avai lable  t o  them. They must e i t h e r  vote t o  increase t he  cur- 
r e n t  taxing au thor i ty  f o r  school purposes by 3.4 milzs o r  t o  deny any increase i n  t hz  
present taxing authority.  There is no middle choice, such a s  increasing the  taxing 



t h e  taxing au tho r i t y  by some amount l e s s  than 3.4 nills. 

A ''gyesu vote w i l l  assure  t h a t  t h e  current  school programs w i l l  be  maintained 
a t  t h e  present  l eve l  during 1965. A "yes" vote  does not necessar i ly  mean t h a t  t h e  
f u l l  3.4 m i l l s  of add i t iona l  taxing au thor i ty  w i l l  a c t ua l l y  be levied f o r  1965 or ,  i f  
levied,  t h a t  t he  e n t i r e  amount w i l l  be spent. I n  f a c t ,  i f  t h e  school adminis t ra t ion 
revenue est imates a r e  accurate,  t he  Board of Education has pledged i t s e l f  not  t o  spend 
t h e  e n t i r e  amount, Me have been given unqualif ied assurance t h a t  t h e  expenditure 
l e v e l  w i l l  not  exceed t h e  $37,220,900 contained i n  t h e  proposed budget, i r r e spec t i ve  
of any add i t iona l  revenues which might be avai lable ,  

A PQnou vote, f o r  t h e  reasons we have c i t ed ,  w i l l  doubtless compel some cur- 
tai lment i n  current  school programs, 

A s  between these  two a l t e rna t ives .  we wholeheartedly favor providing t h e  
add i t iona l  taxinn au tho r i t y  and xe urge t h e  vo te r s  of Minnea~ol i s  t o  vote  "yescg on 
November 3, 

Fu l l  3.4 M i l l  Levy Not Needed i n  1965 

Since June, when the  Board of Education, as required by law, had t o  make i t s  
decis ion with respect  t o  any poss ible  increase i n  i t s  taxing au thor i ty ,  events and new 
information have c l e a r l y  indicated t h a t  subs tan t ia l  addi t ional  amounts of revenue w i l l  
be ava i l ab le  t o  t h e  School D i s t r i c t  i n  1965, which could not  have been known about i n  
June. 

1. Increased property t a x  values f o r  1965 - The Ninneapolis Assessor has 
est imated t n a t  the  t o t a l  valuation of ~YIinnea~olis r e a l  and personal  
property f o r  1065 w i l l  t o t a l  $418,526,000. This new valuatioh -is 
j u s t  under $5 mill ion higher than f o r  the  current  year. This  increas-  
ed valuat ion w i l l  produce an add i t iona l  $295,591, based on t he  current  
school levy of 59.6 m i l l s ,  above t h a t  contained i n  the  June budget es- 
timates. This higher valuat ion f i gu re  a l s o  means t h a t  approximately 
$17,000 more than was previously estimated would be produced from an 
add i t i ona l  3.4 m i l l  levy. Thus, t h e  combined add i t iona l  revenue which 
would be derived i n  1965 from a 63 m i l l  l evy  would t o t a l  about $312,000. 

2. Aids cutback reduced - The Governor O s  e a r l l e r  decis ion t o  cu t  back 
state a i d s  by 9% during 1964 and 1965 has been modified s l igh t ly .  The 
f i r s t  of t h e  two-year cuts, ins tead of being 575, has Seen modified t o  
4.9. T'ne add i t iona l  revenue, no t  previously budgeted, from t h i s  par- 
t i a l  r es to ra t ion  of a i d s  w i l l  amount t o  $40,5C0. 

3. Year-end carryover - School administrat ion o f f i c i a l s  have recen t ly  re- 
. vised t h e i r  I964 year-end carryover est imates t o  r e f l e c t  an  add i t iona l  
$37, 359 above t h a t  previously budgeted. 

4. Bank excise  t a x  - School administrat ion o f f i c i a l s  have t o l d  u s  t h a t  t h  
1964 est imate of $250,000 from the  bank excise  tax w i l l  be exceeded by 
a t  l e a s t  $20,000 and perhaps by a s  much a s  $50,000. 

5. Tuit ion f e e s  and f ee s  f o r  community use of buildings - School adminis- 
t r a t i o n  o f f i c i a l s  have declared t h a t  increases w i l l  be made during 1965 
i n  t h e  fees f o r  t u i t i o n  programs and i n  t h e  f e e s  charged f o r  community 



use of school f a c i l i t i e s  l a t e r  t h i s  year. This w i l l  produce add i t i ona l  
revenue, none of xhich i s  included i n  present  revenue est imates.  

There i s  no new information which i n  any way would j u s t i f y  a downward e s t i -  
mate i n  any revenue area.  

It appears c l e a r ,  based on these  upward revenue projections t h a t  a minimum 
addi t iona l  $400,000 w i l l  be forthcoming f o r  1965 use above t h a t  contemplated by t h e  
Board of Education i n  J*ne. when it decided t o  request  an  add i t iona l  3.4 mills. The 
question becomes one of determining what should be done because of t h i s  add i t iona l  
revenue, 

F i r s t ,  it s h o ~ l d  be made per fec t ly  c l e a r  t h a t  the  Board of Education is un- 
de r  no obl igat ion t o  levy t h e  f u l l  amount of t he  increased taxing au tho r i t y  if  t h e  
3.4 m i l l  increase  is authorized by the  vo te r s  on November 3. The Board of Education 
has  complete d i sc re t ion  t o  levy any amount it chooses, so  long a s  i t  does not  exceed 
t he  new tax l imi ta t ion .  It could even, f o r  example, levy none of the  requested 3.4 
m i l l s  i f  it determined t h a t  no add i t iona l  revenue was necessary f o r  t he  1965 year. 

Second, t he r e  has been no ind ica t ion  t h a t  t he  proposed 1965 expenditure 
l eve l  of $37,222,990 t ,&ll  prove inadequate. There a r e  no curtai lments of ex i s t i ng  
school programs. The projected budget allows f o r  a continuation of t h e  program of 
reducing pupil-teacher r a t i o s ,  and includes  contemplated pay increases  f o r  a l l  school 
employees, c e r t i f i c a t e d  and non-cert if icated,  i n  1965, comparable t o  tnose granted 
i n  1964. 

Third, t h e  3oard and school adminis t ra t ion o f f i c i a l s  have pub l ic ly  pledged 
themselves not  t o  spend i n  excess of t h e  budget l eve l ,  i r r espec t ive  of any add i t iona l  
revenues which might become ava i lab le ,  so  t h a t  t he  projected &00,000 o r  more of new- 
l y  found revenues, assuming t h e  lei@ of f u l l  add i t iona l  3.4 mills, would be ca r r i ed  
over from 1965 i n t o  t he  1966 school budget. 

The 9oard of Education s t i l l  has t o  make i t s  policy decision on t h e  amount 
of t he  a c t u a l  levy t o  be made f o r  t h e  1965 year. The f o m l  no t i f i c a t i on  to the  Ci* 
normally i s  made i n  October, but t h i s  year  w i l l  have t o  await t h e  outcome of t h e  No- 
vember 3 referendum, However, t he r e  i s  no reason why, as it has done i n  t h e  pas t ,  
t h e  Board could not, p r i o r  t o  making t h e  formal levy, announce its precise  in ten t ions ,  

For example, i n  1960, a f t e r  commencing the  machinery t o  request  a 5-mill in-. 
crease  i n  taxing author i ty ,  when it became c l e a r  t h a t  property value increases  f o r  
1961 meant t h a t  3.4 m i l l s  would provide t h e  same budgeted amount a s  t he  Board had 
thought it would require  5 mills t o  provide, t he  Board pledged t o  t he  public t h a t  it 
would levy only the 3 .4 m i l l s  and hold t h e  1.6 mills add i t iona l  taxing au tho r i t y  f o r  
poss ib le  levy i n  a f u t u r e  year. 

There appear t o  be four  poss ib le  arguments M y  t h e  Board might wish t o  ley:- 
t h e  f u l l  3.4 mills requested add i t i ona l  au thor i ty  i n  1965. Following a r e  t h e  four  
p r i nc ipa l  arguments and our reac t ion  t o  each: 

1. Contention - There is  no assurance t h a t  t h e  second half announced cut,.,: 
back i n  s t a t e  a i d s  w i l l  a c t ua l l y  be restored. I f  not, t h e  revenue ez--. 
t imates must be decreased by $4.05,000. The new higher revenue project-  
ions  w i l l  e l iminate any r i s k  r e su l t i ng  from poss ible  f a i l u r e  t o  r e s t o r e  
these  funds. If, as expected, t h e  $405,000 of s t a t e  a i d  i s  restored,  
t he  amount l ev ied  would no t  be spent. 



Committee Reaction - There appears to be general agreement tha t  the 
$405,000 ~111 be restored by the Legislature. In fac t ,  there is more 
reason to  believe tha t  the remaining $365,000 f i rs t -year  cutback w i l l  
a l so  be restored, in  which event the schools would have $365,000 addi- 
t ional  revenue i n  1965 not now provided f o r  i n  the budget. The conser- 
vative leadership of the Legislature has publicly committed i t s e l f  t o  
f u l l  restoration of the ent i re  $770,000. Thus, the likelihood tha t  re- 
venue estimates w i l l  have t o  be revised downward seems suff icient ly re- 
mote to  just i fy taking the calculated risk. In  any event, the Board of 
Education i t s e l f  made the decision t o  take t h i s  r i sk  when it decided 
upon the 3.4 m i l l s ?  and there seems no reason f o r  it t o  change i ts 
position a t  t h i s  tine. 

2 .  Contention - The 1965 expenditure estimates contemplate salary increas- 
es  fo r  cer t i f icated personnel, which w i l l  r esu l t  i n  an annual addition- 
a l  cost of $?75,000. Only $325,000 of t h i s  amount w i l l  be f e l t  i n  1965. 
The 1966 budget w i l l  have to  be increased by $450,000 t o  ref lec t  the 
impact during tha t  year of t h i s  salary increase. Therefore, by levying 
the f u l l  3.4 mills, an amount t o  meet t h i s  future obligation can be 
raised during 1965 and placed i n  reserve. 

Committee Reaction - then the Board made the decision t o  ask f o r  an 
additional 3.4 m i l l s  i n  June. it knew tha t  tine 1965 budget contemplated 
these s a l a 6  increases and kkew t h a t  an add i t iona l  $450;000 impact 
would be f e l t  i n  1966. I f  the contention tha t  such a reserve be pro- 
vided i s  sound, then the Board of Education would presumably have re- 
quested a larger m i l l  increase i n i t i a l l y ,  i n  order to  provide f o r  t h i s  
reserve. Noreover, i f  the Board levies  l e s s  than t'ne 3.4 mills of ad- 
d i t ional  revenue available t o  it in 1965, it w i l l  have the authority 
in  1966 to  lewj the additional m i l l  t o  cover t'ne irnpact of these salary 
increases. 

3. Contention - A year-end bzlance of approximately $400,000 is not un- 
reasonable, considering the f a c t  tha t  the expenditure level  f o r  schools 
i s  i n  excess of $37,000,000. By levying the f u l l  3.4 mills, a balance 
of th i s  s ize  or greater w i l l  be assured. 

Cormnittee Reaction - Tne Board of Education has the legal  authority, 
and i n  f a c t  uses it each year, t o  borrow funds in  anticipation of ex- 
pected revenues. Therefore, it is  not necessary t o  levy additional 
taxes i n  order t o  keep a substant ial  balance of funds on hand a t  a l l  
times during the year. Based on the practice followed by the Board of 
Education during recent years, it is  t o  the  financial advantage of the 
School C i s t r i c t  t o  borrow i n  anticipation of receipts,  rather than t o  
maintain a suff icient  balance of funds on hand t o  avoid such borrowing, 
This unusual s i tuat ion resul t s  from the f a c t  tha t  the Dis t r ic t  can box.- 
row money a t  a lower in te res t  r a t e  and loan out the money a t  a higher 
in t e res t  r a t e  u n t i l  it i s  actual ly needed. 

For example, the Dis t r i c t  typical ly borro~fis a t  l eas t  $8 million every 
January, even though i ts  peak cash needs do not a r i s e  u n t i l  l a t e  May 
and then l a t e r  i n  the f a l l .  In  the meantime, the borrowed money loan- 
ed out i s  earning net in t e res t  income f o r  the schools. 

Furthermore, provisions added to  the Minneapolis school law a t  the 



Boardos request i n  1953 provide f o r  some carryover of t h i s  borrowing 
process i n t o  t he  new calendar year, so t h a t  the  D i s t r i c t  need not  be 
sho r t  of funds a t  year end. 

Under these circumstances, we can see  no need f o r  mintenance of any 
appreciable balance of funds on hand a t  any given period during t h e  
year. 

4. Contention - By levying the  f u l l  3.4 mills i n  1965 and s e t t i n g  the 
surplus amount aside,  it i s  l e s s  l i k e l y  t h a t  t he  Board of Education 
w i l l  have t o  es tab l i sh  a higher taxing au thor i ty  f o r  t h e  1966 year. 
This would avoid the  pos s ib i l i t y  of having t o  go through the  referen- 
dum procedure again i n  1965. 

Committee Reaction - While we have sympathy with, and can readi ly  un- 
derstand, the  reluctance t o  face the  p o s s i b i l i t y  of annual referenda, 
we a r e  not convinced t h a t  levying t h e  revenues i n  one year  t o  be held 
i n  reserve f o r  use i n  a subsequent year is e i t h e r  des i rab le  o r  neces- 
sary. The Board of Education has an obligation,  it seems to us,  not  
t o  take money f ron t h e  taxpayers i n  order t o  accumulate reserves f o r  
succeeding years. 

The p r i m r y  respons ib i l i ty  of t he  Board of Education i n  es tabl ishing 
i t s  t a x  levy f o r  the  year i s  t o  provide s u f f i c i e n t  revenues to meet 
t h e  proposed expenditure l eve l  f o r  t h a t  year. The expenditure l eve l  
f o r  1965 can be financed by a levy of l e s s  than t h e  f u l l  3.4 mills. 

Furthermore, we a r e  not a t  a l l  convinced t h a t  a l evy  of l e s s  than t he  
f u l l  3.4 mills i n  1965 w i l l  require,  o r  even make l ike ly ,  a request 
f o r  add i t iona l  taxing au thor i ty  f o r  t h e  1966 year. We have considered 
a number of fac to rs  which should tend t o  l essen  t h e  pressure f o r  high- 
e r  t a x  levying au tho r i t y  i n  1966 and succeeding years. These f ac to r s  
include : 

(a )  J a n i t o r i a l  services  - School administrat ion o f f i c i a l s  have cate- 
gor ica l ly  s t a t ed  t h a t  j an i t o r i a l  economies w i l l  produce savings 
t o t a l l i n g  a t  l e a s t  $450,000 annually within the  next 3-4 years. 
Only $153,000 of t h i s  t o t a l  i s  included i n  t h e  1965 projections. 
Therefore, beginning i n  1966 increasing amounts upwards t o  
$300,000 annually should be saved from t h i s  program alone. 

(b) iJIaintenance -- ef f ic iency  - A study of t h e  e f f ic iency  of t h e  cur- 
ren t  program of school maintenance and use of school building 
t rades  employees f o r  c a p i t a l  improvements i s  current ly  under 
way and w i l l  be presented t o  t h e  Board of Education by year  end. 

( c )  Other business -- economies - The Board has recen t ly  authorized t h e  
school business department t o  proceed with e f f ec t i ng  economies 
i n  other  a reas  under i ts  purview, notably t ranspor ta t ion and 
lunchrooms. 

(d)  Teacher --- s a l a w  l eve l  - The general  s a l a ry  l eve l  of Ninneapolis 
teachers, i n  t he  opinion of school administrat ion o f f i c i a l s ,  
conpares favorably with t h a t  of suburban teachers a t  t he  present 
time. It s e w s  probable t h a t  t he  amount of increases t o  be 



granted by suburban d i s t r i c t s  i n  1965 and succee'.Jing years w i l l  
d ixinish sonexhat over the  amounts granted during t h e  past  few 
years. To the  extent t h a t  t h i s  i s  true,  there  w i l l  be lessened 
pressure on budgets i n  fu ture  years. 

( e )  Scliool pouulation - decline - The number of pupils  i n  t h e  Minne- 
apol i s  school system i s  beginning to decline and i s  expected t o  
continue decreasing s l i gh t ly  during t he  next several  years: a t  
l e a s t ,  thereby removing some of the  pressure f o r  annual increas- 
ed cos t s  resul t ing from higher enrollments. This trend f a c i l i -  
t a t e s  t he  lowering of pupil-teacher r a t i o s  without t h e  expendi- 
t u r e  of large amounts of funds fo r  addit ional teachers. 

( f )  S t a t e  a id s  - Based on past  experience, the  1965 session of t he  
S t a t e  Legislature i s  l i k e l y  t o  grant a t  l e a s t  some increase i n  
the  l eve l  of s t a t e  aids. The Legislature has done so a t  each 
session i n  the  recent past. Any increases would produce addi- 
t i o n a l  revenue, beginning with the  1966 year, 

) Property - value trends - Tne t o t a l  valuation of Minneapolis r e a l  
and personal property increased by $5 million t h i s  year. The 
Minneapolis Assessor has completed t h i s  year  a 3-year program 
of downward revisions i n  personal property taxes. This program 
resul ted i n  decreases i n  the  t o t a l  valuations f o r  personal prop- 
e r t y  of over $12 million i n  1963 and $4 million i n  1964. But 
tinis program has been completed without any decrease i n  t o t a l  
valuations i n  r ea l  and personal property combined. I n  f a c t ,  
the  value of r e a l  property has increased approximately $9 m i l -  
l i o n  i n  1963 and abcut t he  same amount i n  1964. With the  prop- 
e r t y  t a x  valuation adjustments completed, it is reasonable t o  
assume t h a t  t he  trend of yearly increased combined property 
valuations w i l l  continue and perhaps even accelerate,  This 
would mean, of course, t h a t  with increased values, t h e  same 
number of mills would produce higher annual revenues fo r  t he  
school d i s t r i c t  every year. 

I n  addi t ion t o  t h e  above-listed factors ,  there  i s  the  previously noted 
strong p o s s i b i l i t y  of res tora t ion  of t he  1964 4.5$ a ids  cut  by t h e  Legislature, 
which would r e s u l t  i n  $365,000 addi t ional  revenue t o  Yfinneapolis schools. There is 
a l s o  t h e  promise of addi t ional  funds i n  1965 from increased f ee s  from tu i t i on  pro- 
grams and from l a rge r  fees  f o r  a s e  of school f a c i l i t i e s  by community groups. None of 
these fac tors  i s  now included i n  t h e  projected 1965 budget. 

Conservative revenue projections by the  schools a r e  absolute ly  necessary. 
However, experience i n  recent years has indicated t h a t  l a t e  i n  the  year  more revenue 
i s  real ized than o r ig ina l ly  was anticipated. For example, i n  1963 between September 
20 and November 27, t he re  was a net  increase of revenue receipts  over t h e  amounts 
budgeted of $458,422. Certain upward adjustments, but of a considerably l e s se r  
amount, a r e  taking place t h i s  year, and it i s  reasonable t o  assume, based on pas t  
experience, t h a t  year-end 1965 a l s o  w i l l  show some n e t  increase of revenue over the  
amounts t h a t  can be ant ic ipated a t  t h i s  time. 

It i s  our considered conclusion, based on a review of a l l  t h e  relevant fac- 
to rs ,  t h a t  a levy of l e s s  than the  f u l l  3.4 mills of added taxing author i ty  requested 
w i l l  produce su f f i c i en t  revenues t o  meet t he  f u l l  h d g e t  t he  Board of Education has 
presented f o r  1965. We doubt t h a t  a levy i n  excess of 2.4 mills seems indicated un- 
de r  the  circumstances. We therefore ur& the  Board of Education to care fu l ly  review 
current revenl~e estimates ~ r i o r  t o  s e t t i n g  i ts  operating levy f o r  1965, and t o  l evy  
only t h e  amo?nt r:eces sa ry  t o  meet i t s  pro,iected ~~~~~~~~~~s -f o r  1965. 



1964-65 School Year Salar ies  

Bloomington 5100 9275 5700 10300 10900 

Brooklyn Center 9 0 0  9050 5700 9965 10840 

Eden P ra i r i e  5100 8100 5600 8600 

Mina  Morningside 5150 9013 5768 10506 11706 

Golden Valley 5000 8700 5750 10350 10800 

Hopkins 

Mimet o n k  

Mound 

Orono 

Osseo 

Richf i e l d  

Robbinsdale 

St ,  Anthony 

St, Louis Park 

Wayzata 

Columbia Heights 

Spring Lake Park 

Fr idley 

Ro s e v i l l e  

Moundsview 

So. St ,  Paul 

Minneapolis 

NOTE: The suburban sa la ry  data was obtained from the City of l inneapol is  
Education Asson. and the  p!nneapolis data was added by our s ta f f .  


